April 2, 1973 Ordinance Book 20 - Page 42

42

ORDINANCE NO. 760-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 363-X, THE 1972 MODEL CITIES BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION TO CLOSE OUT THE OPEN HOUSE THERAPFUTIC COMMUNITY PROJECT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

<u>Section 1</u>. That the sum of \$2,162.48 is hereby transferred from Account 350.00 (Model Cities Project Evaluation) to Account 311.04 (Open House Therapeutic Community), these funds will provide a supplemental appropriation to close out this Third Action Year project.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

<u>Section 3</u>. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Hangh/ Charlill fr.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular sessions convened on the 2nd day of April, 1973, the reference having been made in Minute Book 58, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 20, at Page 42.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

Abkil 2, 1973 Ordinanco sock 20 - Page 43

¢RDINANCE NO. 761-X

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 520-X, THE 1972-73 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING A WATCHMAN POSITION FOR THE MINT MUSEUM.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the Charlotte Mint Museum is hereby authorized to add a Watchman position, Class No. 724, Pay Range 19, this position to be funded from the current City appropriation for the Mint Museum.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

<u>Attorney</u>

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 2nd day of April, 1973, the reference having been made in Minute Book 58, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 20, at Page 43.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

April 2, 1973 Ordinance Book 20 - Page 44

ORDINANCE NO. 762-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 520-X, THE 1972-73 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTABLISHING A BUDGET FOR THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY PROGRAM.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That Section 2, Schedule A (General Fund Revenues) is hereby amended to increase Intergovernmental Revenue by \$20,085, the federal portion of funds used to administer the Equal Employment Opportunity Program.

<u>Section 2</u>. That \$6,723 is hereby transferred from Account 530.79 (Supervisory Training Program) to Account 115.04 (Equal Employment Opportunity Program) for the City's cash match for the program.

Section 3. That Section 1, Schedule A (General Fund Expenditures) is hereby amended to add appropriations for the following project:

Account No.	Account Title	Amount
115.04	Equal Employment Opportunity Program	\$26,808

Section 4. That the following positions are hereby created for the life of the project to be funded through the IPA grant.

<u>Class No.</u>	<u>Class Title</u>	No. of Positions	Pay Range
428	Personnel Analyst I	I 1	39
024	Clerk - Steno I	1	21

<u>Section 5</u>. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 6. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Tony W. 16 Och

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 2nd day of April, 1973, the reference having been made in Minute Book 58, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 20, on Page 24.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

April 2, 1973 Opjinance Book 20 - Page 45

ORDINANCE NO. 763-X

AN ORDIMANCE ORDERING THE DWELLING AT 623-627 Jackson Avenue TO BE VACATED, DEMOLISHED AND REMOVED PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 19, CHAPTER 160A OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA, SAID BUILDING BEING THE PROPERTY OF Bernard L. Abrams & NLFe , RESIDING AT 2240 Roswell Avenue, Charlotte, N. C.

WHEREAS, the dwelling located at <u>623-627 Jackson Avenue</u> in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Superintendent of Building Inspection to be unfit for human habitation and the owners thereof have been ordered to vacate and demolish said dwelling pursuant to the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 19, Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina; and

WHEREAS, the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish and remove said dwelling, pursuant to the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 19, Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina; and

WHEREAS, said owners have failed to comply with the said orders to vacate and demolish said dwelling and to remove said dwelling, which orders were served by registered mail on the <u>9-18-72</u> and <u>10-4-72</u>.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that the Superintendent of Building Inspection is hereby ordered to cause the dwelling located at <u>623-627 Jackson Avenue</u> in the City of Charlotte to be vacated, and to be demolished and removed, all in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 19, Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

uphillidechill City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 2nd day of April, 1973, the reference having been made in Minute Book 58, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 20, on Page 45.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

45